Public Health Council
S TATE OF W ISCONSIN

M INUTES OF THE M EETING OF F EBRUARY 14, 2014

LOCATION : R OOM 751, S TATE O FFICE BUILDING , 1 W EST W ILSON S TREET ,

M ADISON , W ISCONSIN
Council Members Present: Dr. Mary Jo Baisch; (Chair); Dr. Gary Gilmore (Chair Emeritus);
Bridget Clementi; Susan Garcia Franz; Mr. William Keeton; Mr. Mike Wallace.
Council Members on Phone: Ms. Faye Dodge; Ms. Terri Kramolis; Dr. Ayaz Samadani; Mr.
Mark Villalpando.
Council Members Absent: Mr. Bevan Baker; Ms. Deborah Miller; Dr. James Sanders; Mr. Thai
Vue.
Division of Public Health (DPH) Staff: Division Administrator Karen McKeown; Ms. Evelyn
Cruz; Ms. Ruth DeWeese; and Ms. Mari Gasiorowicz.
Other Department of Health Services (DHS) Staff: Ms. Kristine Freundlich (on phone),
Facilitator, Bureau of Enterprise Services; Mr. Tom Haupt, Research Scientist, Bureau of
Communicable Diseases and Emergency Response; Mr. Alex Ignatowski, Legislative Advisor,
Office of the Secretary; Mr. Gary Roth, Bureau of Information Technology Services.
Guests: Ms. Sarah Eskrich, U.W. Population Health Institute; Ms. Natalie Ivanov, ACA
Program Coordinator; Ms. Alison Meier, AIDS/HIV Program.
Call to Order and Welcoming of the New Chair—Dr. Gary Gilmore
The Council meeting was convened, shortly after 9 a.m., by the outgoing Chair, Dr. Gary
Gilmore. He asked the Council to consider its charge as the meeting began, which is to advise
DHS, the Governor and the Legislature on implementing the state health plan, and coordinating
responses to public health emergencies. Today’s presentations will inform the mid-course
assessment process of HW2020, the state health plan.
Dr. Gilmore gave a short exit speech, expressing the pleasure he has experienced in his various
roles on the Council, as a member serving on committees; as Vce-chair and as Chair. He turned
the seat over to Mary Jo Baisch, praising her integrity and skill as a practitioner and academic.
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Opening Remarks and Acknowledgments from New Chair—Dr. Mary Jo Baisch
Dr. Baisch opened with comments expressing her passion for public health and its role in
“tipping the scale,” in health and health care, toward prevention. She thanked Dr. Gilmore for his
work on the Council, and presented, along with Division of Public Health Administrator, Karen
McKeown, a certificate of recognition for his leadership and years of service. The certificate was
signed by Department of Health Services Secretary Kitty Rhoades. Dr. Ayaz Samadani and Ms.
Gretchen Sampson were also awarded certificates of recognition signed by the Secretary.
Dr. Baisch revisited the history of the Public Health Council, noting that it has been convening
for 10 years to carry out the charges stated by Dr. Gilmore. She noted that while the Council has
done well reporting to the Governor’s Office, it needs to improve its reporting to the Legislature,
and views this as a goal toward which to work under her leadership. Additionally, she intends to
invite other advisory committees to present to the Council.
State Health Plan Quality Improvement (SHPQI) Committee Update—Ms. Evelyn Cruz
Ms. Cruz provided a brief introduction to the meeting’s presentations on public health
infrastructure, noting that today’s presentations will help inform April’s Public Health Council
meeting on disparities. She noted that due to the staffing pressures on the HW2020 project and
the Office of Policy and Practice Alignment (with recent retirements), the SHPQI has decided
that it is in the best interests of the baseline report assessment to slow the process down until
these positions are filled.
Presentations
I. Public Health Infrastructure—Access to Care Sections of the 2020 State Health Plan
Baseline/Disparities Report—Ms. Mari Gasiorowicz
Ms. Gasiorowicz gave a brief overview of the intended applications of the Report, explaining
that it is extensive and not intended to be read cover to cover, but used according to focus areas
or areas of interest. The Report is organized into health focus areas and infrastructure areas, with
each specific focus area receiving its own chapter. Two formats are available: a PowerPoint
format in which each focus area is isolated into its own slide set; and a PDF format of the entire
Report.
The PowerPoint format includes introductory slides that are uniform across all chapters and
include the chapter outline; an overview of the entire report; an explanation of the report format;
an outline of the report content; data notes and a graphic, indicating the strong role social
determinants play in individual and community health. Additionally, confidence intervals are
explained to assist general readers with interpretation of the data sets. Nearly 30 pages of
technical notes are also available for data interpretation support.
It is recommended that the Executive Summary be read prior to using or reviewing the Report
contents. Each focus area chapter includes the guiding HW2020 Objective(s) for that focus area,
along with a slide describing the rationale for developing that objective. Information on the
organization, uses of different formats, and the Report itself may be found on the Healthiest
Wisconsin 2020 (HW2020) website (See Attachment B for explicit link.)
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Ms. Gasiorowicz proceeded to review the Access to Care slide set. Slides that inspired discussion
and summaries of those discussions follow below:
• Slide 18: Lack of health insurance coverage and Medicaid enrollment among
Wisconsin adults, by sex, 2009-11: In Wisconsin, it was estimated that 16% of adults
ages 18-64 did not have health insurance coverage in 2009-2011. Males were
significantly more likely than females to be uninsured. Adults ages 65 and older were
excluded because Medicare enrollment begins at age 65.
Questions regarding the breakdown of information in terms of entitlement programs, and
social and economic factors: Ms. Gariorowicz clarified for the group that different slides
could be used in conjunction with one another to support or clarify certain questions. For
instance, there are slides that illustrate access by poverty level; levels of urbanization;
disability status; and sexual orientation.
• Slide 27: Public health insurance coverage and inadequacy of health insurance
among children ages 6-17, by race-ethnicity, Wisconsin, 2011-2012: In 2011-2012, a
significantly higher proportion of Black (71%) and Hispanic (51%) children ages 6-17 in
Wisconsin had public insurance, compared to White children (27%). Approximately one
out of four parents/guardians felt that their child’s health insurance coverage was
inadequate with no significant difference by race/ethnicity.
Question as to the definition of “adequate” as it pertains to this slide. Ms. Gasiorowicz
referred to the definition in the slide notes: Adequate insurance is defined by the
following criteria: child currently has health insurance coverage AND benefits usually or
always meet child's needs AND usually or always allow child to see needed providers
AND either no out-of-pocket expenses or out-of-pocket expenses are usually or always
reasonable. If not all of these criteria are met, the insurance is considered inadequate.
•

Slide 29: Public health insurance coverage and inadequacy of health insurance
among children ages 6-17, by special health care need status, Wisconsin 2011-2012:
Children with special health care needs (CSHCN) were more likely to be covered by
public insurance (43%) than were those without a special health care need (32%);
however, the presence of certain special health care needs automatically make a child
eligible for public insurance. More than half (56%) of CSHCN are covered through
private insurance (data not shown). More than one in four parents/guardians of CSHCN
felt that their insurance was inadequate.
Question as to whether this slide suggests a group that is not being addressed. Ms.
Gasiorowicz stated that she would follow up on this item and request a query of
statistics showing insurance inadequate by demographic category. (Note: Follow-up
answers are provided as an addendum to these minutes in Attachment A. Kevin is
collecting responses to these questions.)

•

Slide 41: Lack of routine preventive medical and dental care and unmet medical
and dental needs among children, by poverty status, Wisconsin, 2011-2012: In 20112012, about half of Wisconsin children living in households below the FPL did not see a
health care provider for preventive medical and dental care during the previous 12
months. This percentage was significantly higher than among children living in
households with incomes at least twice the FPL. Children living in households with
incomes below the FPL were also significantly more likely to have unmet medical and
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dental needs than were children living in households with incomes over 200% of the
FPL.
Children living in households where the highest education level of adults was high school
graduate were significantly more likely to lack preventive medical and dental care than
were children living in households where the highest level of adult education was more
than high school (data not shown).
Question as to whether these statistics included youth in foster care. Ms. Gasiorowicz
stated that she would review the technical notes on the National Survey of Children’s
Health to determine their survey parameters (whether they include the foster child
demographic). (Attachment A, forthcoming).

• Slide 43: Lack of access to care within a medical home among children, by
race/ethnicity, Wisconsin, 2011-2012: In 2011-2012, nearly half of Black and Hispanic
children in Wisconsin did not receive coordinated, ongoing, comprehensive care within a
medical home— a rate significantly higher than for White children.
Question requesting clarification of survey methods. Ms. Gasiorowicz stated that
the survey is the National Survey of Children’s Health, parents answer the survey
questions, and parents are given the definition of “medical home” prior to the survey.
•

Slide 51: Number of full-time equivalent dentists needed to reduce significant
shortages for Medicaid members, by county, 2009. The federal Office of Shortage
Designation identifies areas or populations that have a shortage of dental, mental, and
primary health care providers. This map shows the number of full-time equivalent (FTE)
dentists it would take to eliminate a significant dentist shortage for populations enrolled in
Medicaid and eligible for dentist services for calendar year 2009. Removing a “significant
shortage” means having a ratio of 3,000 or fewer Medicaid-enrolled members to 1.0 FTE
dentist, as defined by the federal Office of Shortage Designation; this is not an optimal ratio.
Only four counties in Wisconsin don’t have a dentist shortage. Milwaukee would need 35
more dentists that take Medicaid.
Question requesting clarification of FTE dedication of time—is that FTE time all going
to Medicaid enrollees? Ms. Gasiorowicz indicated that this definition of FTE describes
full-time dentists that are available to Medicaid members.
Question regarding dental access of the general population compared to the Medicaid
population. Ms. Gasiorowicz indicated that she would research this question.
(Attachment A, forthcoming).
Comment: Council member noted that there are many people with private health
insurance that does not include dental insurance.

•

Slide 52: Number of full-time equivalent psychiatrists needed to remove significant
shortages for the resident population, by county, 2011. There were 16 counties in
which there were no FTE psychiatrists providing on-site, outpatient care. Data were not
available to describe shortages of other types of providers in the state mental health
workforce or to describe access to mental health care for the entire state population.
Comment: Council member suggested that workforce data on clinical psychologists is
probably available via licensing data, but the question remains as to whether it’s collected
or not.
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•

Key Points: Ms. Gasiorowicz reviewed key points for the Access to Care data set.
o 16% of adults ages 18-64 did not have health insurance coverage, with significant
disparities by race/ethnicity, income, sexual orientation, and disparities in use of
or barriers to health care by sex and age.
o During 2008-2010, an estimated 4% of children in Wisconsin, ages 0-17 were
uninsured, with significant disparities in preventive care by income; medical
home by race/ethnicity; and meeting needs by special health care needs status.
General Discussion:
•

•

•
•
•
•

Suggestion that coverage for the population between 138% and 200% of the poverty
level should be addressed, by public health leadership, in the coming years.
o Question regarding whether there is a baseline measure for lowest income that
ensures some level of insurance. Ms. Gasiorowicz stated that there is no such
measure that she is aware of, but suggested that Council members review the
slides on poverty level and various demographic groups to see different details
associated with groups that share poverty status.
o Comment: Council member noted that there remains the problem of broad
categories of ethnic groups that encompass different races, citizenship status, etc.
Suggestion for slides that break down data by practitioner workforce categories, as
certain categories have priority focus areas (e.g., nurse practitioners are a priority model
in Milwaukee).
Suggestion for slides that distinguish and define health care home and medical home, as
people see these models differently.
Request for a map of Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) across Wisconsin.
o Wisconsin Primary Health Care Association. (See Attachment B for explicit link.)
Council Chair noted that the PHC will assist with dissemination of baseline data to
FQHCs and the Legislature.
Request for data on PHC priorities of nutrition and physical activity that go beyond selfreported data. Especially interested in risk factors and protective factors that the Council
needs to address.

Ms. Gasiorowicz thanked the Council for their time, and assured the group that she would
provide follow-ups to the questions she was unable to answer. Please see (Attachment A,
forthcoming) for these follow-ups.
Ms. Gasiorowicz also reiterated that the Division of Public Health would appreciate Council
members’ responses to the evaluation survey regarding the HW2020 Baseline Report. (See
Attachment B for explicit link.)
Presentations (Cont’d)
II. Affordable Care Act Impact on Public Health—Ms. Sara Eskrich
There are two main stages to the Affordable Care Act that will affect public health in Wisconsin:
1) patient protection (current) and 2) coverage expansion (implemented throughout 2014). Ms.
Eskrich provided a graphic Affordable Care Act Overview: a clear, concise chart summarizing
and explaining the structure and major provisions of the health reform law. (See Attachment B
for explicit link.)
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Stage 1—Patient Protections:
Outlaws insurance denials based on pre-existing conditions for children (applies to adults in
2014); and added $5 billion to state “preexisting pools” to allow more participants and reduce
premiums until 2014 when it will be illegal to discriminate against adults with pre-existing
conditions.
Question: Who will continue to fund the pre-existing pool as the supporting funds go away
by April? How will the cost be eased as insurers take on more people with higher costs? Ms.
Eskrich stated that Wisconsin has not reviewed rates beyond what is mandated, but there will
be a lot of opportunity to make sure that premiums are warranted.
Medicaid does not change much under ACA, but will become more cost efficient as preventive
services are added. ACA also requires that preventive services are offered by private insurance
companies without a copay or deductible.
Prevention and Public Health Fund: $500 million in FY 2010, building to $2 billion per year by
FY 2015. These funds are being cut or diverted. APHA is tracking this: APHA Fact Sheet. (See
Attachment B for explicit link.)
Comment: Council notes that because of the economic climate and cutting prevention costs
is an easy way to address budget deficits, the PHC needs to present a strong voice in
opposition to these cuts; prevention is proven to reduce costs in the long run.
Other public health initiatives (e.g., National Public Health Improvement Initiative, Community
Health Needs Assessments) are working toward systems coordination and collaboration, and the
data potential is exciting.
Workforce provisions: For the first time there is a stress on workforce to improve access.
Support includes tripling the National Health Service Corps, expanding residency spots for
primary care and numerous grants. See fact sheets from HHS and NCSL (See Attachment B for
explicit link.)
Question: Has Congress reauthorized the Primary Care Bonus Program that is due to expire
this year? Ms. Eskrich stated that they are fixated on sustainable growth rate, so it is not on
their radar. That conversation needs to happen.
Comment: Another strategy is to increase services. In the 1980s this helped increase the
primary care workforce.
Stage 2—Coverage Expansions:
Individual mandate in concert with protections for pre-existing conditions; Medicaid expansion;
health insurance marketplace; and tax credits. People are afraid of the mandate and we need to
talk about the realities of assistance and exemptions.
Considering the three-legged stool that makes up access to health insurance:
1. Employer-sponsored insurance
a. Small businesses need to be informed that they are not mandated to provide insurance.
They can obtain help in providing insurance through SHOP (Small Business Health
Options Program—See Attachment B for explicit link.)
b. Online enrollment for their employees is not available until November 2014, but they
can enroll via U.S. mail or the telephone now.
c. They may receive tax credits. The IRS has good resources. (See Attachment B for
more information and explicit links.)
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2. Public Programs
BadgerCare Plus—Review and examples of affected populations. ACCESS system updated
to help people enroll more quickly.
3. Marketplace
a. Review of eligible applicants; Marketplace requirements including 10 essential
benefits.
Question: Are the employer-sponsored plans required to cover the 10 essential
benefits?
Answer: No; it’s more about affordability than the benefits structure. This is important
for public health professionals to think about.
Question: Are preconception and newborn services considered maternity?
Answer: I believe they are written into women’s services.
Question: Do prescription services cover contraception?
Answer: Implementation administrators decided all private insurance must include
provisions for contraception. There are exemptions for religious organizations and
religiously affiliated organizations. The Supreme Court will hear the case against the
contraception mandate on March 25, 2014.
b. Slide 44: Available plans vary by county. Geography is one of the factors that plans
use to assess their costs. In locations with greater competition, the costs are lower.
Comment: The presence of more practitioners seems to affect the cost as well.
Question: Is there anything the states can do to modulate some of these plans? Are
there any states that have a model for that sort of correction?
Answer: Probably best to discuss with more seasoned insurance people.
c. Slide 51: Cost-Sharing Assistance is tied to increasing the actuarial value of silverlevel plans. Consumers must purchase a silver-level plan to receive the cost-sharing
assistance. While the bronze-level plans may seem cheaper at first glance, assisters
should be made aware that silver level may be more affordable overall.
d. Slide 53: Enrollment Periods.
Question: What is the rationale of the enrollment period?
Answer: Protection for the insurers. If there is no window on when to apply for care,
enrollees will often wait until they are sick to apply, which increases costs.
e. Slide 55: Applying online. Ms. Eskrich noted that many people are stepping up, on a
volunteer basis, to help people enroll, because they know it needs to be done.
Comment: Celebrating the generosity of volunteers hides the fact that there’s a
workforce problem. Funding is needed to enroll more people and enroll them properly.
Comment: This speaks to the issue of funding for public health in general. We work
for population health, and it doesn’t get acknowledged or reimbursed.
f. Slide 60: 78% of uninsured adults don’t know that the health reform law will help
them.
Comment: We need to partner with the media. Gannett newspapers partnered on an
enrollment event in Winnebago County, which helped raise awareness.
Comment: And we need assistance for people that goes beyond enrollment. People
need help using the system after they’re enrolled.
Question: Is there a lead group or individual at UW Population Health that the
Council should know about to direct questions regarding research into health care
system usage and needs?
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Answer: Donna Friedsam, Health Policy Programs Director.
g. Resource slides: Ms. Eskrich noted that the last several slides of her presentation
provide resources regarding the ACA and/or enrollment.
General Discussion:
Request: Council requests that Ms. Eskrich keep them informed of Region V data collection and
analysis related to ACA enrollment.
Question: We need real-time data to make adjustments and improvements in enrollment
assistance before enrollment period is over. Are we closer to this?
Answer: We get a monthly report. It’s a challenge to tie in employer data and off-marketplace
data. As we learn who’s collecting what, we’ll learn more.
Question: With more preventive care available through ACA, what is the interplay with the
existing public health structure?
Answer: Hopefully there would be less need for services, and public health professionals could
shift focus to population health. But there are still so many people falling through the cracks, and
we need to figure out how to make sure there is still funding for those services at that level.
There’s still a gap between reality and aspiration regarding the shifting role of the public health
departments.
Question: Are there provisions for undocumented individuals or immigrants?
Answer: The Marketplace provides insurance for documented immigrants only. It’s a Medicaid
provision that recipients must have been here for 5 years. Covering Kids and Families Wisconsin
is a good resource if you’re interested in this issue. (See Attachment B for explicit link.)
Comment: The Cognizante group also addresses that issue.
Question: Are there discussions in other sectors that don’t have ACA as their primary focus, but
can help with awareness and education?
Answer: We’re just winding down the Connecting Kids to Coverage campaign; there is funding
for school-based health clinics built into the law; there is information for school nurses and other
school professionals.
Question: What options are there for enrollment for people who don’t have access to computers?
Answer: If they call 211, an enrollment assister will be sent to the community.
Break: 11:50
Reconvene: 12:10
Legislative Update—Mr. Alex Ignatowski
Child Death Review: The Assembly passed the bill in the executive session and now the bill will
go to the Joint Finance Committee. It was up for hearing in the Senate yesterday, where it met
with concerns about privacy—the issue of whether parents should have control over whether
certain deaths are reviewed.
Drug Legislation: Legislation has gone through both Houses. There is a bill requiring individuals
to present identification to purchase Schedule II or III controlled substances. Heroin legislation
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will allow for EMT and first responders to administer naloxone, a drug used to counter opiate
overdose. It also addresses the Good Samaritan law, to encourage other users present at an
overdose to call for help. Drug disposal also came up. Additionally, there is interest in
developing a set of 2-3 clinics around the state that would provide individuals seeking treatment
for heroin use several options to recover. It is anticipated that this bill will move in the next
month or so.
ACA Update: Continuing work with local professionals to sign up people in the counties, and to
give callers accurate information as it changes. After April 1, we will review what worked well,
what didn’t, and how to change things so they’re improved by October 1 and the new open
enrollment period.
Discussion:
Question: Has the workplace wellness legislation been up yet?
Answer: Not yet. It may not go anywhere as the original tax credit program changed to a grant
program.
Discussion ensued around drug disposal and tracking impact on drinking water. The Center for
Great Lakes Studies at UWM is doing a good job tracking. Mr. Ignatowski noted that there is a
hearing coming up for the Executive Session on Tuesday, February 18.
Emergency Preparedness Report/Influenza Update—Mr. Tom Haupt
Mr. Haupt reported that the influenza season has reached its peak, and is on a very slow decline.
We are still seeing increased hospitalizations. This year it is affecting young and middle-aged
adults (in contrast to affecting the elderly last year). We have official reports of 22 deaths in
hospitals, but we also know there are many more that have occurred outside the hospitals, from
courtesy calls Mr. Haupt has received from coroners. Immunization needs to be improved as 168
women of childbearing age were hospitalized, and two died (1 pregnant and 1 post-partum). This
has not been an issue in past years. We are dealing with the potential for several strains of
influenza from China. CDC will announce, next week, information on handling the media.
Discussion:
Request: Please share more on the four viruses in the weekly report. Additionally, make clear
there are no cases in the U.S.
Request: Please share trending data on vaccinations.
Question: What can you tell us about measles?
Answer: Two cases so far: 1 adult, 1 child. Neither one had been vaccinated. Investigations as to
the contacts they had while contagious are underway in Waukesha and Grant counties, where the
people lived, and in Dane County, where one was hospitalized.
Request: Please share the link for the MMWR. (See Attachment B for explicit link.)
DPH Administrator’s Update—Karen McKeown
Staff Vacancies: The Deputy Administrator position is vacant as Sandy Breitborde started a new
position with the Department of Children and Families. Additionally, the Office of Policy and
Practice Alignment (OPPA) Director position is vacant as Pat Guhleman retired. However, a new
policy section will be created in OPPA including the Regional Offices, Workforce Development,
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Public Health Nursing and Primary Care. These vacancies present a unique opportunity to look
at how these positions can best work together.
Accreditation Update: Accreditation efforts are on hold until the new people are in place. We are
considering bringing in an expert consultant again to help us think about how to move forward.
There is funding for an LTE, project position.
Administrative Business
Approval of the December 2013 Minutes—Dr. Mary Jo Baisch/All
Motion to approve the minutes of the December 2013 meeting—Dr. Gary Gilmore.
Motion seconded—Mr. Mike Wallace.
No discussion.
Vote: Unanimous approval.
December 2013 Meeting Evaluation Results—Ms. Evelyn Cruz
The scores were 4.0 and above out of a possible rating of 4. The comments were all positive.
Elections of the Vice-Chair and Secretary—Dr. Mary Jo Baisch
Faye Dodge has committed to remain as the Secretary. Chair and Vice-Chair elections still
needed.
Motion to table the election until more members are appointed to the Council—Dr. Gary
Gilmore
Motion seconded—Mr. Bill Keeton
Vote: Unanimous approval.
Comment: Susan Garcia Franz noted that, because the sign-up tool is web-based and timelimited, interested potential members should be prepared—at sign-up—with a resume, a cover
letter and a 500-word essay detailing why they wish to serve.
Adjournment: 12:55 p.m.
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